Total liabilities assumed   ..... $ 756

Net assets acquired   ..... $ 10,000

The Company allocated $5,500 of the purchase price to identifiable intangible assets consisting of
developed technology, trade names, and customer relationships, which it amortizes over the assets’
useful lives using a straight-line amortization method. The Company assigned useful lives to acquired

105

developed technology, trade names, and customer relationships of six years, six years, and three years,
respectively.

This business combination did not have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial
statements. Therefore, actual results of operations subsequent to the acquisition date and pro forma
results of operations have not been presented.

Intangible Assets

Intangible assets consist of intangible assets resulting from the Company’s acquisitions and its
capitalized internal-use software development costs. Intangible assets consist of the following:

As of December 31, 2022

Weighted

Average

Remaining Gross Net

Useful Life Carrying Accumulated Carrying

(years) Amount Amortization Amount

Developed technology   ..... 4.8 $ 4,007 $ (765) $ 3,242

Trade name   ..... 4.6  3,810  (656)  3,154

Content   ..... 3.1  1,958  (471)  1,487

Customer relationships   ..... 2.3  600  (159)  441

Capitalized internal-use software   ..... 2.6  3,415  (1,453)  1,962

Total as of December 31, 2022   ..... $ 13,790 $ (3,504) $ 10,286

As of December 31, 2021

Weighted

Average

Remaining Gross Net

Useful Life Carrying Accumulated Carrying

(years) Amount Amortization Amount

Developed technology   ..... 4.7 $ 1,194 $ (266) $ 928

Trade name   ..... 1.7  68  (30)  38

Capitalized internal-use software   ..... 2.5  2,964  (1,005)  1,959

Total as of December 31, 2021 $ 4,226 $ (1,301) $ 2,925

During the years ended December 31, 2022, 2021, and 2020, the Company capitalized $1,760,
$1,403, and $1,032, respectively, of internal-use software development costs which are classified as
intangible assets on the accompanying consolidated balance sheets, and recorded associated
amortization expense of $570, $482, and $305.

Amortization expense for acquired intangible assets was $1,880, $227, and $69 for the years ended
December 31, 2022, 2021, and 2020, respectively.

106

As of December 31, 2022, future amortization expense is expected to be as follows:

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, Amount